COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF TSACONAS CELLULAR) INC. FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A) CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE) CASE NO. 91-211 AND NECESSITY TO PROVIDE DOMESTIC) PUBLIC CELLULAR RADIO TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TO THE) PUBLIC IN RURAL SERVICE AREA #3 OF) THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY)

ORDER

On the Commission's own motion, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. No later than 20 days from the date of this Order, Tsaconas Cellular, Inc. ("Tsaconas Cellular") shall mail, postage prepaid, the written notice set out in appendix A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, to each and every resident/tenant whose dwelling lies within 500 feet of the proposed tower sites and to each and every owner of property within 500 feet of the proposed tower sites of the application. The map showing the location of the proposed tower shall be attached to this notice.

2. Within 10 days after completion of the above required notification, Tsaconas Cellular shall file an affidavit, the original and six copies, with the Commission verifying full compliance with this notice requirement including, but not limited to, listing the name and address of each resident and property owner who received the notice, the date the notice was mailed, and attaching a true copy of the written notice given to the residents and property owners.

3. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Tsaconas Cellular shall file its proposed tariff, the original and six copies, setting forth all rates, rules and regulations governing the provision of service in accordance with 807 KAR 5:011.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of August, 1991.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

1 Machen

Executive Director

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE CONMISSION IN CASE NO. 91-211 DATED 8/09/91

PUBLIC NOTICE

On June 25, 1991, Tsaconas Cellular, Inc. applied to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new cell facility to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a

-foot tower to be located at (insert street address) A map showing the location is attached. This notice is being sent to you because you either own property or reside on property that is located within 500-foot radius of the proposed tower.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the Utility's proposed construction. Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. That right must be exercised within 30 days of the date of this notice as shown below. Your comments and requests for intervention should be addressed to:

> Executive Director's Office Public Service Commission of Kentucky P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Please refer to Case No. 91-211 in your correspondence.

This NOTICE was mailed ______(insert date)